years 2008 to 2011 was 1.50 and 1.35 thereafter).

Section 3 – STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS

SAFRAN 2008 Reference Document 94

• Terminal values are based on a growth rate of 1.5%, with the exception of the main entities of the Propulsion Branch,
for which a growth rate of 2% was adopted.

• The benchmark discount rate is 8% after tax, applied to post-tax cash flows.

All impairment tests were performed based on value in use and not fair value based on a selling price.

It resulted that:

• No impairment in addition to that already recognised for the assets taken separately is necessary.

• The recoverable amount of each CGU totally justifies the goodwill recorded in Group assets.

In addition, a sensitivity analysis was carried out in respect of the principal SAFRAN group goodwill balances, by varying
the main assumptions as follows:

• Increase/decrease in the U.S.$ / € exchange rate of 5% ,

• Increase in the benchmark discount rate of 0.5%,

• Decrease in the perpetual growth rate of 0.5%.

The above changes in the main assumptions, taken individually, do not produce values in use below net carrying
amounts.
3.1.6.7 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets break down as follows:

Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2008

(in € millions) Gross Amortisation/
impairment Net Gross Amortisation/

impairment Net

Brand names 147 (4) 143 147 (5) 142

Programs 2,695 (544) 2,151 2,684 (736) 1,948

Development expenditures 787 (260) 527 1 008 (291) 717

Concessions, patents, licences 52 (44) 8 34 (26) 8

Software 220 (159) 61 262 (205) 57

Customer relationships 19 (6) 13 131 (12) 119

Other 110 (32) 78 165 (44) 121

Total  4,030 (1,049) 2,981 4,431 (1,319) 3,112

The main assumptions underlying the determination of values in use and concerning operating forecasts and benchmark
rates adopted, are detailed in Note 3.1.6.6.

Brand names with an indefinite life amount to €119 million and comprise the Snecma (€85 million) and Turbomeca (€34
million) brand names. The Snecma general interest brand name encompasses the related brand names of Snecma
Moteurs, Snecma Services and Snecma Propulsion Solide.

The weighted average remaining amortisation period of the programs is approximately 10 years.

Movements in intangible assets break down as follows:

[…]

determined based on the present value of future cash flows over a period of 10 years, discounted at a benchmark rate
and the terminal value, based on standardised flows representing long-term activities and taking account of the perpetual
growth rate and the benchmark rate. Future cash flow forecasts are determined based on prudent and credible forecasts.
The perpetual growth rate adopted as of December 31, 2008 is +1.5%. The benchmark rate for discounting future cash
flows was determined based on analysts’ studies published at the end of 2008, producing an average rate of 10%. The
resulting value in use does not require the recognition of an impairment in respect of this asset as of December 31, 2008.

Section 3 – STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS

Further information at www.safran-group.com SAFRAN 2008 Reference Document 97

In addition, this investment was subject to a sensitivity analysis, varying the perpetual growth rate by -0.5%  and the
benchmark discount rate for future cash flows by +0.5%. The above changes in the main assumptions, taken individually,
do not produce values in use below net carrying amounts.

The Group’s share in the net worth and profit or loss of associates breaks down as follows:

 Dec. 31, 2007 December 31, 2008

(in € millions)
Net  % interest Shareholders'

equity
Income from
associates Net

Ingenico (1) (4) - 22.37% 202 3 205

Cinch SA (2) 10 100.00% 10 - 10

SEM MB 6 49.96% 5 4 9

A-Pro Inc. 6 50.00% 6 1 7

Frozen entities SAGEM (3) 7 100.00% 7 - 7

Hydrep 5 50.00% 4 2 6

Total  34   234 10 244

(1) Due to the lack of published accounts by Ingenico at the date of publication of the present document, the share of income for 2008
has been determined based on the results as published by Ingenico for the first half year and on forcasts provided by a consensus
of analysts for the second half year.

(2) Companies to be merged and whose retained earning have been frozen as of January 1, 2005
(3) Companies to be excluded from the scope of consolidation and whose retained earnings have been frozen
(4) Stock value totaled €118 million as of December 31, 2008  (10 663 046 shares at €11.25 per value each)

[…]

Total assets 625 1,490 248 113 1,851 1,434 289 148 1,871

Total equity and liabilities 326 1,162 182 150 1,494 1,337 141 130 1,607

Net balance sheet position 299 ²328 66 (37) 357 97 148 18 264

Financial derivatives designated as
hedge

- - - - - 215 41 14 270

Net balance sheet position after
the impact of hedging
instruments

299 328 66 (37) 357 (118) 107 4 (6)

Net balance sheet position after the
impact of hedging instruments (euro
translated at a closing rate of 1.39 as
at 12/31/2008 and 1.47 as at
12/31/2007)

2 223 45 (25) 243 (85) 77 3 (5)

Financial derivatives designated as
hedge of future transactions

- 5,098 111 8 - 14,631 662 419 15,712

The above table is presented in currencies. The second column presents the U.S. dollar balance sheet positions of
subsidiaries with the euro as their functional currency.

Section 3 – STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS

Further information at www.safran-group.com SAFRAN 2008 Reference Document 117

Balance sheet sensitivity to a change in the EUR/USD exchange rate of +/- 5% is as follows:

 31 décembre 2007 31 décembre 2008

Impact sur les positions du bilan (en millions d'euros) USD USD

Closing rate 1.47 1.39

Assumptions on euro/dollar translation -5% +5% -5% +5%

Euro/dollar used for sensibility evaluation 1.40 1.54 1.32 1.46

Impact on the net balance sheet position* after the impact of
instruments designated as hedge 12 (11) (4) 4

Change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedge (138) 147 (418) 396

* debit balance in 2007 and credit balance in 2008

3.1.8.2 INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT

Group exposure to fluctuations in interest rates encompasses two types of risk:

• price risk in respect of fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations impact the market value of
fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities;

•  cash-flow risk in respect of floating-rate financial assets and liabilities. Interest rate fluctuations have a direct impact
on the Group’s future profit or loss.

Within the framework of its general policy, the Group arbitrates between these two risks, using where necessary interest